REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a CMOS, ADC p/4 DQPSK
Baseband  Transmit Port

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD7011ARS –40°C to +85°C Shrink Small Outline Package RS-24
SSOP PIN CONFIGURATION
POWER
BIN (QDATA)
TxCLK (FRAME)
TxDATA (IDATA)
V
DD
DGND
MCLK
MODE1
NC
BOUT
AGND
QTx
QTx
V
AA
AGND
ITx
ITx
AGND
BYPASS
1
2
3
7
24
23
22
18
8
9
10
17
16
15
11
12
14
13
4
5
21
20
6 19
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD7011
NC
MODE2
READY
NC
NC
NC = NO CONNECT
AD7011
REV. B –7–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
SSOP Pin
Number Mnemonic Function
POWER SUPPLY
19 VAA Positive power supply for analog section.
5 VDD Positive power supply for digital section.
14, 18, 23 AGND Analog ground for transmit section.
6 DGND Digital ground for transmit section.
ANALOG SIGNAL AND REFERENCE
13 BYPASS Reference decoupling output. A decoupling capacitor should be connected between this pin and AGND.
16, 17 ITx, ITx Differential analog outputs for the I channel, representing true and complementary outputs of the I